PARTS LIST

Y TechnipFMC

Meter, PD Series,
JA10-S1, S3, S5

Bulletin PO01021 Issue/Rev. 0.2 (4/18)

2003 — Current




Pre — 2003

Current previoys

Design

Design

2 Bulletin PO01021 Issue/Rev. 0.2 (4/18)



Inner Mechanism

84
115

Bulletin PO01021 Issue/Rev. 0.2 (4/18) 3



Inner Mechanism — Pre 2003

S /
1?@]" L

4 Bulletin PO01021 Issue/Rev. 0.2 (4/18)



Pre1oog  Pre199  LAUTIKE  Twhencrr
Description JA10-$1 JA10-S3, S5 JA10-S3, S5 JA10-S3, S5
1 Adapter:
Standard and ATC ........ccceviiiieiiiienieen 1 518350-001 518350-002 518350-002 518350-002
ATG oo 1 506123-002 506123-003 506123-003 506123-003
2 BOIt, EYE. oo 2 643877-401 065433-005 065433-005 655425-408
3 Washer ... 2 e 646638-404
4 + Calibrator:
Manual........ccooeiiiieiie e 1 512059-001 512059-001 512059-001 512059-001
With ATC (Standard).........cccoevvveieennnens 1 512060-001 512060-001 512060-001 512060-001
@1 With ATC (Special Drilled) ...................... 1 516130-xxx 516130-xxx 516130-xxx 516130-xxx
Dummy Calibrator...........ccccveienienieennn. 1 516105-001 516105-001 516105-001 516105-001
5 Clamp, Oil TUDB€ ......ooviiiiieiiiicee 1 003905-001 003905-001 003905-001 003905-001
6 Coupling Assembly .......ccoveeeiiiiiiieee.
Standard, Used on 3/16" Shaft............... 1 005969-001 005969-001 005969-001 005969-001
Used on Xmitters with 1/4" Shaft............ 1 005969-002 005969-002 005969-002 005969-002
7 PN e 1 003540-001 003540-001 003540-001 003540-001
8 Coupling, Drive .....ccocviiiiiiiiiiic e 1 072103-001 072103-001 072103-001 072103-001
9 COVET .ttt 1 500283-001 504044-001 554268-001 554268-003
Vent:
10 Vent Housing ......oooveieeiiiiiiie e, L 554606-003
11 Pipe Plug, 2" NPT......cccieiiiiieeceeee, T e e 645350-401
12 Pipe Plug, 172" NPT .....ccccooiriiiiiiceen, T e e 645242-402
13 SCIEW...ciiiiiie sttt 4 s e 646205-402
14 Washer ... 4 s e 065309-002
15 O-RiNG .ot T e e 646612-401
16 SPACET ... T s e e 554059-003
17 Fitting oo T e e 646200-401
18 Adapter.....cooiiiiiei T e e 554336-001
19 EIDOW ... T e e 643386-405
20 3/8" TUDING ..o T e e 644759-402
21 Cover, KNob ........ooiiiiiiiiiic e 1 003553-001 003553-001 003553-001 003553-001
22 Flange, Temperature Well
(Previous Design) .......ccceeveeiieeiieiieein 1 012026-001 012026-001 oo e
23 Gasket, Temperature Well
(Previous Design) .........ccoevveieiiiieiieeien 1 060341-001 060341-001 oo e
24 Gasket, Cover Plate..........cccocoeeviiiieenenn 1 003834-001 003834-001 003834-001 003834-001
25 +  Gasket, Packing Gland ............cccceceennnn 1 011337-001 011337-001 011337-001 011337-001
26 +@2 Gland, Packing
Buna-N ..o 1 500351-001 009652-001 009652-001 009652-001
PTFE" e 1 500351-008 009652-002 009652-002 009652-002
27 Housing, Outer:
S e 1 Consult Factory ..ot s e
S T Consult Factory  554265-001 554265-001
S e T Consult Factory  554279-001 554279-001
28 Lubrication Assembly .........cccocciiiiiiiiiiinnns T 503554-001 503554-001 503554-001
29 Nut, Hex Heavy, Meter Cover..................... 48 006258-400 006385-400 646057-402 646057-402
30 Oller i 1 006588-001 006588-001 006588-001 006588-001
31 +  O-Ring, Cover:
Buna-N ..o 1 511874-001 504001-001 504001-001 504001-001
VION Lo 1 511874-002 504001-002 504001-002 504001-002
32 Pin, Locating Dowel ..........cccoooeriiiiieenninne 2 003348-001 003348-001 003348-001 003348-001
33 Pin, Groove, 5/64 X 1/2".........cccooviiiiiiinn. 1 006053-002 006053-002 006053-002 006053-002
34 Plate, Caution .........cccooiiiiiiiii 1 006571-001 006571-001 006571-001 006571-001
35 Plate, Cover.......cooiiiiiiiiicieee 1 003440-001 003440-001 003440-001 003440-001
36 *  Plate, Lubrication .........ccccooeviiiiiiiiiieninn T 517715-002 517715-002 517715-002

1 Polytetrafluoroethylene (PTFE).

Bulletin PO01021 Issue/Rev. 0.2 (4/18) 5



37

38

39

40
41
42
43
44
45
46

47

48

49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63

Item

64
65

66
67
68
69
70

71
72

6

Description

Plug, Pipe, 1/2" NPT:

Qty.

Pre 1998
JA10-S1

Pre 1998
JA10-S3, S5

Standard.........cccoceeeeeiiieee e 2 006505-002 006505-002

NACE...... e 2 e, 645242-402
Plug, Pipe, 2" NPT:

Standard.........cccoceeeeeiiieee e 1 006759-002 006759-002

NACE, S30nly....cccccvviviieeciieeeee e T e 645242-408
Plug, Temperature Well
(Previous Design) ......cccoevveeerieeeiiieeenieeene 1 012025-001 012025-001
Screw, Adapter Cover............cccecvveeeeeennen. 2 642043-432 642043-432
Screw, Base Plate, #10-32 x 7/8" ............... 2 640835-001 640835-001
Screw, Calibrator Mount #6-32 x 5/16" ........... 2 006048-002 006048-002
Screw, Cover Plate, #10-32 x 3/8".............. 2 006045-002 006045-002
Screw, Drive, Caution Plate ........................ 8 009880-400 009880-400
Screw, Knob Cover, #10-24 x 3/4".............. 2 006481-003 006481-003
Screw Cap, 5/16-18 x 3/4"

(Previous Design) ........ccovvveeiiiiiiiieeciieeee 38  006409-002 006409-002
Screw, Nozzle to Inner Mech:

5/8-11 X 3-1/2" oo 4 P8000017724 P8000017724

NACE...... e 4 . P8000017724
Screw, Packing Gland:

5/16-18 X 1-1/4" ...oeeeeeeeee e 3 006511-002 006511-002
Seal, Lead and Wire ..........ccccccevveviveeennnenn. 2 001627-400 001627-400
Shaft Assembly, Calibrator.......................... 1 . 501972-001

Coupling, Lower Drive ...........ccceeevveeenee. T 503408-001

Coupling, Upper Drive .........c.ccceeevveenee. T 501970-001

Shaft ..., 1T 501971-001

Pin, Groove, 5/64 X 1/2" ......ccccceevveennenn. 2 006053-002
Stem Assembly, Adjusting.........c.ccocveeininenn. 1 009838-001 009838-001

Ball......oeeeeeeeeee e 2 006427-001 006427-001

Plate, Base .........ocuueeieieiiiieeeeee 1 003552-001 003552-001

Plate, Retainer........ccccocooevvvviiiiiiieeeen.. 1 003556-001 003556-001

Spring, KNob........ccooviiiiicicccc 2 003557-001 003557-001

Stem, Adjusting.........ccoceeviieeiiiiee 1 003551-001 003551-001
Stud, Meter Cover..........ccooveeeciieecieeece. 24 065357-001 640446-001
Tube, Ol oo 1 514658-001 514658-001
Washer, Cinch Bolt ...........cccoveeviiiiiieeee 4 514584-001 514584-001

INNER MECHANISM
Description Qty.
BaS ... e 1
Block

Standard (Up 10 1,000 SSU) .....oiiiiiiiiiiiiieiieceeieee e 1

Hi-Viscosity 1 - For 1,000 SSU to 3,000 SSU .......cccceeviiiiiieeiiee e 1

Hi-Viscosity 2 - For 3,000 SSU t0 5,000 SSU ......ccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeiieeeee 1

Hi-Viscosity 3 - For 5,000 SSU t0 10,000 SSU ......cccviiiiiiiiiiiieeeeiieeeee 1
[T o 1Y SR OU P SURRSPRT 1
BOIt, EY@....eeiiiiie et a e 2
Cap, AQJUSTING SCIEW.....coiiiiiiiiiie ittt 1

Shaft, DIiVE GEAI.........oeeeeeeeee et 1
Cover:

WIth VBN 1
WIthOUL VENL.....ccccce e 1
Dowel, CoVEr and BaASE ..........oeeiiiiiiiieeeeee et 2
Fitting, PitOt. ... .o 1

Bulletin PO01021 Issue/Rev. 0.2 (4/18)

1998-2003
w/o Vent Kit

JA10-S3, S5

006505-002
645242-402

006759-002
645242-408

642043-432
640835-001
006048-002
006045-002
009880-400
006481-003

P8000017724

2003-Present
w/Vent Kit

JA10-S3, S5

006505-002
645242-402

006759-002
645242-408

642043-432
640835-001
006048-002
006045-002
009880-400
006481-003

P8000017724

P8000017724 P8000017724

006511-002
001627-400
501972-001
503408-001
501970-001
501971-001
006053-002
009838-001
006427-001
003552-001
003556-001
003557-001
003551-001
655422-401
514658-001
514584-001

006511-002
001627-400
501972-001
503408-001
501970-001
501971-001
006053-002
009838-001
006427-001
003552-001
003556-001
003557-001
003551-001
655422-401
514658-001
514584-001

Part Number

500186-002

536590-001
536590-201
536590-202
536590-203
515174-001
643877-401
536276-001
003569-001

536277-004
536277-001
501205-001
072186-001



INNER MECHANISM

Item Description Qty. Part Number
73 @3 Gear, Calibrator Drive:
Barrels, Standard and All IrON ........oooveiee s 1 500236-001
Barrels, LPG......ceeeeee e 1 512792-001
Hectoliters, Standard and All [rON..........oueeeeeieeee e 1 512339-001
HECLONItErS, LPG ... e 1 515337-001
74 Bushing:
Standard and All IrON..........ooiiiiiie e 1 065311-001
P G e 1 512797-001
75 P e e e e e e e e e 2 500418-001
76 @3 Gear, Idler:
Barrels, Standard and All IrON ........oooveiee s 1 500705-001
Barrels, LPG......ceeeeee e 1 512793-001
Hectoliters, Standard and All [rON..........oueeeeeii e 1 505002-001
HECLONItErS, LPG ... e 1 515336-001
77 BUShING, LP Gt 1 512798-001
78 Gear, JACKSNATt .. ... 1 500225-001
79 @3 Gear, Jackshaft Pinion:
Barrels and HECIOIErS ........uuviieieiiieiieeeeeee e 1 500704-001
80 NUt, ROtOr Shaft .....c.cooiiiiie e 2 641997-402
81 Pin, Cotter, 1/16 X 1/2" ... 1 001095-401
82 Pin, Groove, 3/32 X 112" ... 1 006136-002
83 Plug, Pipe, 172" NPT ..ottt e e e enes 1 006505-002
84 Rotor and Blade Assembly:
StANAAN ... 1 537690-001
ALLTION Lot e e e e e e e e et e e e e e enreea s 1 537690-002
P G e as 1 537690-003
85 Bar, AJUSTING .....oe et 1 536440-001
86 + Bearing, Rotor:
Standard and All IrON.........oooiiiiieee e 2 511369-002
P G e 2 511369-003
87 + Bearing, Thrust:
Standard and All IrON.........oooiiiiieee e 1 643999-401
P G e 1 644010-401
88 + Blade Assembly, Upper:
Standard and LPG (Up to 1,000 SSU)........coeiiiveiiieeiiieeeee e 1 536265-001
All Iron (Up t0 1,000 SSU)....ueeieiiiieieiiee e 1 537517-016
Std. - Modified for 1,000 SSU t0 3,000 SSU.......cccocviivieiiiiieieeeeee 1 536265-101
Std. - Modified for 3,000 SSU t0 5,000 SSU.......cccocvievieiiiiiiieeeeee 1 536265-102
Std. - Modified for 5,000 SSU to 10,000 SSU........cccceeveeiviiiireeeee. 1 536265-103
Std. - Modified for 200°F MaX. ......ccoeiivieeeeeiiiiiee e 1 536265-104
Std. - Modified for 1,000 SSU to 3,000 SSU and 200°F ..................... 1 536265-105
Std. - Modified for 3,000 SSU to 5,000 SSU and 200°F ..................... 1 536265-106
Std. - Modified for 5,000 SSU to 10,000 SSU and 200°F ................... 1 536265-107
89 + Bearing, Blade ...........uueiiiii e 4 644412-405
90 Bushing, Blade .........ooe i 2 512353-001
91 Pin, Cotter, 3/32 X 1-1/4" ... 2 006373-001
92 Shaft, Blade Bearing..........coovuiviiiiiiiee e 2 551361-001

Bulletin PO01021 Issue/Rev. 0.2 (4/18) 7



Item

93

94

95

96

97

98

99

100
101
102
103
104
105
106
107
108
109
110
1M
112
113
114
115

116
17
118

119
120
121
122
123
124
125
126
127
128
129

8

INNER MECHANISM
Description

+ Blade Assembly, Lower:
Standard and LPG (Up to 1,000 SSU).......cooviiiiiiiiieiiee e
All'Iron (Up t0 1,000 SSU)...eeiieiiieeeiiiee e
Std. - Modified for 1,000 SSU to 3,000 SSU........ccocvveeeeeiciieieeeeee.
Std. - Modified for 3,000 SSU to 5,000 SSU........ccccveeeeeiiieeeeeee.
Std. - Modified for 5,000 SSU to 10,000 SSU...........ccceeeeiivieeeeeeinee.
Std. - Modified for 200°F MaX. .....ccccoveiieeiiiiiieee e
Std. - Modified for 1,000 SSU to 3,000 SSU and 200°F .....................
Std. - Modified for 3,000 SSU to 5,000 SSU and 200°F .....................
Std. - Modified for 5,000 SSU to 10,000 SSU and 200°F ...................
+ Bearing, Blade ...
Bushing, Blade .........ooueiiiiiiie e
Pin, Cotter, 3/32 X 1-1/4" ...

Lock, Upper Rotor Bearing .......coouuveeiiiiiiiiiee e
NUt, AdJUSEING SCrEW.....ceiieiiieiiie e
Pin, ROIL 5/32 X 1" oo
Pin, Rotor Cover ROIET..........oooi e
Plate, Rotor Cover Roller Pin.........ooooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e
[ P2 (ST 10 Yo N
Plate, ROtOr GEAT.........ooeeeeeeee e
PN, DOWEL ... e e
+ ROIIEr, ROtOr COVEN ...
Rotor, Sub Assembly:
Standard (Up t0 1,000 SSU) ....ceoiiiiiiiiee e
Std. - Modified for 1,000 SSU to 3,000 SSU........cccvveeeieiiieeeeeeee.
Std. - Modified for 3,000 SSU to 5,000 SSU........ccccveeeeeiiiieeeeeeee.
Std. - Modified for 5,000 SSU to 10,000 SSU...........ccceeeevvieeeeeennen.
Std. - Modified for 1,000 SSU to 3,000 SSU and 200°F .....................
Std. - Modified for 3,000 SSU to 5,000 SSU and 200°F .....................
Std. - Modified for 5,000 SSU to 10,000 SSU and 200°F ...................

Screw, Cap, 3/8"-16 UNC-2A, Drilled........cccouveeiiiiiiiieeeecieee e

@4 Sleeve, Rotor:
Current Style (Not sold as a separate component - included with item 115)
Previous StYIE.......oo et
SCreW, AQJUSTING «..eeeeeeieie e
Screw, Cap, 1/4-20 X B/4" ...t
Screw, Cap, 3/8-16 X 1-1/4" . ...
WaAShEr, Flat.......ooieeeeieeeee e
Screw, Cap, 5/16-18 X 1-1/4" ... e
Screw, Cap, Body and BIock, 1/2-13 X 2" ......coiiieiiee e
SCrEW, 5/8-11 X 1=B/4" ...
SCreW, H10-32 X /A" ...
SCIrEW, B/8-16 X 1/ 2 .o
Screw, Set, 1/4-20 X 114" ...
5] o= 90 o =Y TSR TRPTR

Bulletin PO01021 Issue/Rev. 0.2 (4/18)

Part Number

536266-001
537517-016
536266-101
536266-102
536266-103
536266-104
536266-105
536266-106
536266-107
644412-405
512353-001
006373-001
551361-001
536254-002
537215-001
536255-001
536253-001
536269-002
536273-001
500192-001
511374-001
537068-001
640671-001
010527-400
500197-001
500414-001
511372-001
536268-002
000004-001
500196-001

511364-001
511364-101
511364-102
511364-103
511364-105
511364-106
511364-107
500415-001
642048-419

511375-001
536274-001
005061-400
640367-001
646636-401
006151-002
646134-401
006156-002
006110-002
065159-002
006538-001
500233-001



Item

130

131

132
133
134

135
136

@1

@2
@3
@4

INNER MECHANISM

500412-001
512791-001

519882-002
512796-001
014012-200
641838-401

009615-400
060554-001
642482-406

Description Qty. Part Number
Sleeve, Assembly:
Standard and All IFON .......c.uueiie et 1
P G e e a e araaa s 1
Bushing:
Standard and All IFON..........ooiiiiiiee e 2
P G . e ns 2
WVASIET ...t e e as 3
WVASIET ...t a e ns 2
Washer:
Standard and All IFON .......c.uueiie et 1
P G e e e e araaa s 1
WASHET, LOCK ..ottt e e e ee s 2
Lug, Rotor Assembly Lifting .......cccooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiicc e 1

Inner Mechanism General Assembly Numbers

Barrel Geared, Standard 536280-091
Barrel Geared, All Iron Trim 536280-092
Barrel Geared, LPG Trim 536280-093
Hectoliter Geared, Standard 536280-291
Hectoliter Geared, All Iron Trim 536280-292
Hectoliter Geared, LPG Trim 536280-293

Not illustrated.
Recommended stock.
Indicates change since last revision.

552125-001

Note 1: When ordering, include product temperature range, specific or API gravity, API table used, and

meter and gearing calibrator is to be used in conjunction with.
Note 2: See Form No. PO01042 for component parts.

Note 3: Only standard gearing is listed. For additional gearing combinations, see Gear Train Bulletin AB01023.

Note 4: Apply a small amount of Loctite (Part No. 645001-401) to sleeve before installing in rotor.

Bulletin PO01021 Issue/Rev. 0.2 (4/18) 9


http://info.smithmeter.com/literature/docs/PO01042.pdf
http://info.smithmeter.com/literature/docs/ab01023.pdf

The specifications contained herein are subject to change without notice and any user of said specifications should verify from the manufacturer that the specifications are currently in

effect. Otherwise, the manufacturer assumes no responsibility for the use of specifications which may have been changed and are no longer in effect.

TechnipFMC.com

© TechnipFMC 2018 Al rights reserved.

PO01021 Issue/Rev. 0.2 (4/18)

TechnipFMC

FMC Technologies

Measurement Solutions, Inc.

500 North Sam Houston Parkway West,
Suite 100

Houston, Texas 77067 USA
P:+1281.260.2190

USA Operation

1602 Wagner Avenue

Erie, Pennsylvania 16510 USA
P:+1 814.898.5000

Germany Operation
Smith Meter GmbH
Regentstrasse 1

25474 Ellerbek, Germanrv
P:+49 4101 304.0



